
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C0!1NISSION 

In re : Initiation of s how pro- ) DOCKET llO. 920345- TP 
ceeding against SIESTA l-10TOR INN ) ORDER HO. PSC- 92 - 0451- FOF- TP 
for violation of Section 364 . 33 76) ISSUED: 06/04/92 
(5} , (6) , a nd (11}, F . S . , and ) 
Rule 25-4 . 043, F . A.C., Response ) 
to Florida Public Service Commis-) 
sion Staff Inquiries . ) _______________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the di s position of 
this matter : 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORDER T~ SHOW CAUSE WHX A FINE 
SHOULD NOT JE IMPOSED 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

On December 10 , 1991, a performa nce evalua t o r from ou r s taff 
inspected the tel e phone service at Sies ta Motor Inn (Sies t a) a t 
3155 Phillips Highway, Jacksonville, Flor i da . The eva l uator noted 
apparent viola tions of Sections 364 . 3376(5) a nd (6) , Florida 
statutes . 

On December 23 , 1991, a letter wa s sent t o Siesta advi s ing of 
the apparent violations . The letter r e quest ed a wr i tte n response 
within 15 calendar days . No response was ever received and on 
January 31, 1991 , a second letter was sent via cer tified mail. 
This letter also requested a r esponse and furthe r advised tha t 
failure to correct the violations and respond i n writi ng to the 
written communications from our staff could r esul t in a s how ~ause 
proceeding. Siesta failed to respond to the second letter but the 
return receipt was signed and returned on February 4 , 1992 . 

On April 14, 1992 , a member of our staff r e - evaluate d Siest a 
and found that viola tions o f Sections 364 . 3376(5) a nd (6) , Florida 
Statutes still existed. Section 364 . 3376(5) , provides : 

Each call aggregator s hall post in the immediate v icinity 
of each telephone a va ila ble tv t he public the name of the 
operator service provider, a toll-free cus t omer service 
number , a statement that rate quotes are available upon 
request , and instructio ns on how the e nd-user may access 
other operator services providers and such other 
i n formation determined by the <.;Omm i ssion to be necessary 
i n the public interest . 
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The information required by Section 364. 3376 ( 5) was not i n p l ace a t 
the time of the first i nspection . The informatio n wa s s till no t in 
place when Siesta was reinspected on April 14, 1992 . 

Section 364 . 3376(6) , provides: 

Neither the operator service provide r nor the c all 
aggregator shall block or prevent an end- user ' s acc ess to 
the end-user • s operator service provider of choice , 
except that the commission shall grant limited waivers t o 
operator service providers or call aggregators upo n a 
showing that such waiver is in the public inte r est . 

AT&T could not be reached via 10288-f O on Decembe r 10 , 199 1, or 
during the second inspeLtion on ~pril 14, 1992 . \~hen 10 288+0 wa s 
dialed, a fast busy (120 IPM) was reac hed. Reac hing a fa s t busy 
normally means that no trunks are available o r tha the e nd u~er 

has dialed an invalid number. Several attempts to r each AT&T by 
dialing 10288+0 were made and it appears this numbe r seque nce was 
blocked through the hotel switch . Dia ling 00 r e a ched an 
International Telecharge Inc. (ITI) operato r . 

We believe a fine of $ 500 i s a ppropr i ate bec~use Siesta Mo or Inn 
has : fai l ed to post the information r equired by 364 . 3376( 5 ) ; 
f a iled to provide access as required by 364 . 3376(6) ; a nd failed t o 
r e spond to commission staff as required by Rule 25 - 4 . 0 4 3 , Flor ida 
Administrative Code . 

Based o n the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss i o n tha t S es t a 
Motor I nn shall show cause why it should not be r equire d t o correct 
the violations alleged and be fined $ 500 f o r v io l a tion of Section s 
364 . 3376(5 ) & (6), Florida Statutes , a nd Rule 25 - 4 . 043 , Flor1da 
Administrative Code , a s outlined in the body of this Order . I t is 
f urthe r 

ORDERED that any respo ns e to this Ord e r s hall be ti led 
purs uant to the requirements set forth be l ow and s ha ll present 
s pecific arguments of law and fact. It i s furthe r 

ORDERED that if no response is iled, the fail u r e to r espo nd 
s hall be deemed a n admission of the facts alle g e d, a d e f ault a nd a 
waive r of the right to a hearing . It is further 

ORDERED that if no respons e is filed, the fine s ha l l be 
i mposed. It is further 
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ORDERED that this docket shall remain o pen pe nd ing r esolut ion 
of the show cause proceedings. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of ~. ~· 

Directo r 
ecor ds a nd Report i ng 

(S EAL) 

J KA 

NOTI CE OF fURTHER PROCEEPINGS OR J UQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission i s r e q uir e d by Sectio n 
120. 59 (4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties o f any 
admi nistrative hearing or judicial review of Commission o.:der s tha t 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68, Flo r i d a St a tu tes , ~s 
well as the procedures and time limits tha t a pply . Th is no t ice 
should not be construe d to mean all requests f o r a n admini~cra tive 
hear i ng or judicial review will be granted or r esul t i n the r elief 
soug ht . 

Thi s order is preliminary, procedural OL inte r media t e i n 
nature . Any person whose substantial interests are affecc ed by the 
act i on proposed by this order m,y file a petitio n f o r a for ma 1 
proceed i ng, as provided by Rule 25 -2 2 . 037 (1), Flor i d a 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25- 22 .036 ( 7 ) {a) 
and ( f ) , Florida Adminis trative Code. This petition mus t be 
r e c e ived by the Director , Division of Records and Reporting, a t h is 
o ffice at 101 East Gaines Street , Tallah assee, Florida 32399-0870 , 
by the close of business on June 24 . 1992 . 

Fa ilure to respond within the time ... et forth above shall 
cons titute an admission of all facts and a waive r of the right t o 
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a hearing pursuant to Rule 25 - 22 . 037 (J) , Flor 1da Administr ative 
Code , and a default pursuant to Rule 25- 22 . 037(4) , Flo rida 
Administra t ive Code . Such default s hall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If a n a dversely af f ect e d person fails t o respond to this order 
wi thin the time p r escribed above , that party ma y request judicia l 
review by the Florida Supreme court in the case of any electr ic, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First Dis tric t Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or se\\•er utility by filing a notice of 
a ppeal with the Director, Division of Records and Repor ti ng , and 
fili ng a copy of the no tice ot appea l and the filing t ee with the 
appropriate court . This riling must be complet ed within t hi r ty 
(JO ) days of the effective date of thin order , purs uant to Rule 
9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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